
 
 

            

Overall information can be obtained from Rupam Gakhar (Rupam.Gakhar@va.gov or 202-714-4045). 

There is some flexibility in start times however, they are generally linked to the academic year which begins July 1. 
 

1 Accredited programs           3Developing program 
2 Candidacy Status updated 9/3/2021 

Location Residency Type VA PT Residency Director Contact 

Ann Arbor, MI Cardio-pulmonary1 Stephanie Kostsuca PT, DPT, CCS 2215 Fuller Rd. 117-B Ann Arbor, MI 48105 

(734) 845-3334 Stephanie.kostsuca@va.gov 

Cincinnati, OH Orthopedic1, Geriatric1 & 

Neurologic1 

Alice D Holder PT, DPT, MHS, GCS 3200 Vine Street Cincinnati, OH 45220 

(513) 861-3100 x5302 Alice.holder@va.gov 

Tampa, FL Neurologic1, Orthopedic1 & 

Geriatric1 

Amy Firestone PT, DPT 13000 Bruce B Downs Blvd. Tampa, FL  33612 

(813) 972-2000 x2126 amy.firestone@va.gov 

Salt Lake City, UT Orthopedic1 Zane Gertsch PT, DPT, OCS 500 Foothill Blvd Salt Lake City, UT  84148 

(801) 635-7856 Zane.gertsch@va.gov 

Durham, NC Orthopedic1 & Geriatric1 Tasala Rufai PT, DPT, GSC 

Benjamin Soydan PT, DPT, OCS 

508 Fulton Street Durham, NC  27705 

(919) 286-0411 x17-7559 tasala.rufai@va.gov, 

x17-6874 Benjamin.Soydan@va.gov 

Milwaukee, WI Neurologic1 & Orthopedic3 Chris Kowalski PT, DPT 5000 W. National Ave Milwaukee, WI 53295 

(414) 384-2000 x43381 christina.kowalski@va.gov  

Cleveland, OH Orthopedic1 & Geriatric1 Linda Dundon PT, DPT, GCS 

Adam Wendt PT, GCS  

Maria Rufener PT, DPT, OCS 

10701 East Boulevard Cleveland, OH 44106 

(216) 791-3800 x820 61121 or x61107 or 61110 

Adam.wendt@va.gov,  Linda.dundon@va.gov, Maria.Rufener@va.gov 

Madison, WI Cardio-pulmonary1 

 

Geriatric3  

Tim Erickson PT (overall) 

James Carlson PT, CCS 

Colleen Howes, PT, GCS  

2500 Overlook Terrace Madison, WI 53705 

(608) 280-7036 Timothy.erickson@va.gov, James.carlson1@va.gov 

Colleen.Howes@va.gov 

Gainesville and 

Jacksonville, FL 

Orthopedic1 & Geriatric1 Mark Carberry DPT, OCS, COMT 1601 S.W. Archer Road Gainesville, FL 32608 

(352) 379-4127 Mark.carberry@va.gov 

Denver, CO Geriatric1, Neurologic1, & 

Orthopedic1 

Jeff Youngberg PT, DPT, OCS, FAAOMPT 14400 E. Jewell Ave Aurora CO 80012 

(303) 283-5315 Jeffrey.youngberg@va.gov 

Boston, MA Neurologic1 

Orthopedic3 

Jayna Rogers PT, DPT (overall) 

Marc Sirrico, PT, OCS 

1400 VFW Parkway West Roxbury, MA 02132 

(857) 203-5182 Jayna.rogers@va.gov 

(857) 203- 6527  marc.sirrico2@va.gov 
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Washington, DC Orthopedic1 Latasha Thomas PT, DPT, NCS  

Oby Ogbuawa PT, DPT, OCS 

50 Irving St. NW Washington, DC 20422 

(202) 745-8311or (202)-745-88000 x 56653 

Latasha.Thomas2@va.gov     Obioma.Ogbuawa@va.gov 

Mountain Home, TN Orthopedic1 

 

Geriatric3  

Beau Whitt PT, DPT, OCS, EP-C  

Ryan Minick PT, MPT, OCS 

Jennifer McGrath, DPT, GCS, OCS, 

FAAOMPT 

P.O. Box 4000 Mountain Home, TN 37684 

(423) 926-1171 x2532 or 7048 

Jennifer.pearcy@va.gov       423-926-1171 ext. 2532 

Beau.whitt@va.gov                     423-926-1171 ext. 2532 

Ryan.minick@va.gov                  423-926-1171 ext. 2524 

St. Louis, MO Geriatric1 

Neurologic1 

Cardio-pulmonary1 

Angela Phelan PT, DPT, GCS - Geriatric 

Nicole Neveau PT, DPT, NCS – Neurologic 

Madeline Menke PT, DPT, CCS – 

Cardiopulmonary 

915 N. Grand Blvd St. Louis, MO  63106 

(314) 652-4100 x56314 or x54437 

Angela.Phelan@va.gov – (314) 652 – 4100 x64027 

nicole.neveau@va.gov - (314) 652-4100 x 54437 

madeline.menke@va.gov (314) -652-4100, x51800 

Palo Alto, CA Geriatric1 Joy Caguimbaga PT, GCS 3801 Miranda Ave. Palo Alto, CA 94304 

(650)493-5000 x27896 Joy.caguimbaga@va.gov 

Minneapolis, MN Neurologic1 

 

Geriatric3 

Primary Care3 

Lori Danzl PT, GCS  

Michelle Peterson DPT, NCS 

 

Ashley Cassel, PT, DPT, OCS, CSMT 

One Veterans Drive Minneapolis, MN 55417 

(612) 467-3073 or (612) 467-1369 

Lori.danzl@va.gov,  Michelle.Peterson@va.gov 

Ashley.cassel@va.gov        612-467-3096 

Greater Los 

Angeles, CA 

Orthopedic1 Jasmin Jimeno PT, DPT, OCS 16111 Plummer St. B:200; R:1104B; M:117 North Hills, CA 

91343 

(818) 891-7711 x32660  Jasmin.Jimeno@va.gov 

Columbia, SC Orthopedic2 Ulysses Juntilla PT, DPT, OCS 6439 Garners Ferry Road Columbia, SC 29209-1639 

803-776-4000 Ext 6211  Ulysses.Juntilla@va.gov 

Orlando, FL Orthopedic2 Nathalie Librot PT, DPT (overall) 

Veronica Valenzuela PT, DPT, OCS 

 

13800 Veterans Way Orlando, FL 32827 

407-631-3189 Veronica.Valenzuela@va.gov  

Nathalie.Librot@va.gov 
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Portland, OR Orthopedic2 Edward Eichelsdoerfer PT, DPT, OCS, 

ATC 

3710 SW U.S. Veterans Hospital Road Portland, OR 97239 

(503) 220-8262 Ext. 57916 Edward.Eichelsdoerfer@va.gov 

Bay Pines  Orthopedic3  Matthew Prince PT, DPT, OCS 10000 Bay Pines Blvd. Bay Pines, Florida 33744 

Matthew.Prince2@va.gov  (727) 398-6661 Ext. 17558 

Birmingham Geriatric3 Dena Szajko PT, DPT  Dena.szajko@va.gov    (205) 933-8101 x3567 

Cheyenne Orthopedic3 Thomas “Ben” Swink, PT, DPT, OCS, 

FAAOMPT 

2360 East Pershing Boulevard Cheyenne, WY 82001 

Thomas.swink@va.gov 970-962-4900 x2130 

Des Moines Geriatrics3 

Primary Care3 

Donald Hayes, DPT, GTCCS, GCS 

Jennifer Lundberg PT, DPT, OCS 

Donald.Hayes2@va.gov  (515) 699-5999 ext. 22828 

Jennifer.Lundberg2@va.gov (515) 699-5999 ext. 23785 

Long Beach Neurologic3 Mychael Beuno PT, DPT, SCCE Mychael.bueno@va.gov     (562)826-5575 

New Orleans Orthopedic3 

Neurologic3  

Susan Kurtz MPT, CWS, SCCE (overall)  

Monique Serpas DPT, OCS (ortho)  

Natalie Pilie MPT, NCS (neuro)  

Susan.Kurtz2@va.gov    504-507-2000 ext 67073 

Monique.serpas@va.gov  504-507-2000 ext 67074 

Natalie.Pilie@va.gov          504-507-2000 ext 67081 

Northern CA Geriatric3 Angela Brigham, PT, DPT, SCCE 

Neil Gregor PT, DPT, GCS, CEEAA 

Angela.Brigham@va.gov   925-370-4738 

Neil.Gregor@va.gov          925-370-4797 

Oklahoma City Orthopedic3 David Johnson, PT, PhD, FAAOMPT 

(OCS)  

David.johnson18@va.gov   405-456-3613 

Richmond Neurologic3 Wayne Church, PT, MSPT, SCCE 

Lindsay Ebersole, PT, DPT, NCS 

Wayne.church@va.gov        804-675-6633 

Lindsay.ebersole@va.gov    804-675-5000 ext 2135 

Seattle Neurologic3 Valerie Short, PT, MS Valerie.short@va.gov           206-277-1772 
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